

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

PRIESTS FOR LIFE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-v-

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal No. 13-5368

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR INJUNCTION
PENDING APPEAL BEFORE JANUARY 1, 2014**

AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER

Robert J. Muise, Esq.

P.O. Box 131098

Ann Arbor, Michigan 48113

Tel: (734) 635-3756

David Yerushalmi, Esq.

1901 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Suite 201

Washington, D.C. 20006

Tel: (646) 262-0500

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

I. The Contraceptive Services Mandate & “Accommodation”4

II. Plaintiffs’ Religious Objection to the Mandate & “Accommodation”8

LEGAL STANDARD.....3

ARGUMENT 10

I. The Challenged Mandate & “Accommodation” Substantially Burden
Plaintiffs’ Religious Exercise in Violation of RFRA 10

II. Plaintiffs Will Be Irreparably Harmed without the Injunction..... 19

III. The Balance of Hardships Weighs in Favor of Granting the Injunction..... 20

IV. The Public Interest Favors Granting the Injunction 20

CONCLUSION 20

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 25

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

INDEX OF EXHIBITS 27

Exhibit 1: Declaration of Father Pavone & Priests for Life [Doc. No. 7-1]

Exhibit 2: Declaration of Dr. Alveda King [Doc. No. 7-2]

Exhibit 3: Declaration of Janet Morana [Doc. No. 7-3]

Exhibit 4: Order [Doc. No. 35] & Memorandum Opinion [Doc. No. 36]

Exhibit 5: Supplemental Declaration of Priests for Life [Doc. No. 19-2]

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Cantwell v. Conn.</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	11
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	11
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	19
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	10
<i>Gilardi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	12-13
<i>Korte v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , Nos. 12-3841 & 13-1077, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 22748 (7th Cir. Nov. 8, 2013).....	18
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	10
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	11
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of N.Y. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12 Civ. 2542 (BMC), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176432 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2013)	18

<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	10, 13, 15
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Macintosh</i> , 283 U.S. 605 (1931).....	13
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	3
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	10
<i>Zubik v. Sebelius</i> , Nos. 13cv1459 & 13cv0303, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165922 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2013)	18

Statutes

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 4980D.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....	<i>passim</i>

Regulations

75 Fed. Reg. 41726 (July 19, 2010).....	4
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)	5
78 Fed. Reg. 39870 (July 2, 2013).....	4, 6, 7

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 82, 3

D.C. Cir. R. 82, 3
